8
8b
7b
7.8
5
5b
6b
5.6

MEDIAN RAMPS ON THE WEST AND/OR EAST LEGS
WOULD BE M1, M8, AND M4, M5 RESPECTIVELY.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
STD DWG
CURB RAMP
SHT 1 OF 23
2319
CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO
 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
DIVISION OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
CITY ENGINEER
INTERSECTION
07/01/2025
CURB RAMP
STD DWG
GENERAL NOTES
SHT 2 OF 23
2319CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
DIVISION OF DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL NOTES, CURB RAMPS
1. CURB RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER STD DWGS 2300, 2303, 2319, CMSC 608, AND CITY OF COLUMBUS ADA
RULES AND REGULATIONS.
2. MATERIAL: THE RAMP PANEL AND FLARED SIDES SHALL BE CONCRETE.
3. RAMP TYPES ARE CATEGORIZED BELOW IN TIERS BY REQUIRED ORDER OF USE.  LOCATING THE RAMP AS
CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO THE INTERSECTION FOLLOWING THE CURB RAMP DESIGN BOUNDARY CONTAINED IN
THE ADA RULES AND REGULATIONS IS THE FIRST PRIORITY.  THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT USE A LOWER
TIERED RAMP WITHOUT FIRST DETERMINING AND HAVING JUSTIFICATION THAT THE UPPER TIER RAMPS ARE
NOT CONSTRUCTIBLE.
CITY OF COLUMBUS RAMP TYPE HIERARCHY
TIER 1 (THESE PERPENDICULAR RAMPS SHOULD BE USED WHENEVER POSSIBLE.)
● TYPE A
● TYPE C
● TYPE D
TIER 2 (PARALLEL RAMPS SHOULD ONLY BE USED DUE TO RIGHT OF WAY (ROW) OR OTHER SPACE
CONSTRAINTS WHERE A TIER 1 RAMP CANNOT BE USED).
● TYPE P-6
● TYPE P-7
● TYPE P-5
● TYPE P-4
TIER 3 (TIER 3 RAMPS CAN ONLY BE USED WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER OR DESIGNEE.
TIER 3 RAMPS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN THE DESIGN SCOPE OR APPROVAL REQUESTED BY THE DESIGNER
JUSTIFYING THAT THIS RAMP TYPE IS NECESSARY.)
● TYPE J (MODIFIED ALLEY RAMP), USE SHOULD BE LIMITED DUE TO DRAINAGE CONCERNS
● RADIAL RAMPS
● SINGLE SHARED RAMPS
SPECIALTY RAMPS (SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR THE LISTED SITUATION, OR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY
ENGINEER OR DESIGNEE.)
● TYPE G - ONLY TO BE USED ON ALLEY CROSSINGS
● TYPE H - ONLY TO BE USED ON ALLEY CROSSINGS
● TYPE L-1 - ONLY FOR MEDIAN CROSSINGS
● TYPE L-2 - ONLY FOR MEDIAN CROSSINGS
● PEDESTRIAN PADS - USED FOR ACCESS TO PUSHBUTTONS WHERE THERE IS NO EXISTING SIDEWALK.
THE INTENT IS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO CROSS THE INTERSECTION IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITHOUT
ENTERING THE STREET TO ACCESS TO OTHER CROSSING.  THE FOLLOWING IS THE ORDER OF
PREFERENCE ON PEDESTRIAN PADS:
1. PP-1 TWO CONNECTED RAMPS WITH UTILITY STRIP
2. PP-2 TWO CONNECTED RAMPS WITH SIDEWALK AGAINST CURB
3. PP-3 USED AS SINGLE SHARED RAMP THAT CAN ACCESS BOTH CROSSWALK LEGS AND THE
PUSHBUTTON
4. PP-3 USED TO ONLY ACCESS THE LEG OF THE INTERSECTION CONTROLLED BY THE PUSHBUTTON
4. RAMP RUNNING SLOPE: THE RUNNING SLOPE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 7.7%. THE MINIMUM SLOPE FOR
ANY RAMP SHALL BE 5.0% AND SHOULD BE MAXIMIZED UP TO 7.7% WHENEVER POSSIBLE FOR DRAINAGE.
5. ALL JOINTS BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING MATERIALS SHALL BE FLUSH.
6. LANDING SLOPES SHALL BE 1.6% MAXIMUM PARALLEL
     AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAMP RUNNING SLOPE.
· ALL PERPENDICULAR RAMPS SHALL HAVE A LANDING
  NO LESS THAN 4-FT MINIMUM BY 4-FT.
· LANDING AT INTERSECTING SIDEWALKS -
     WHEREVER SIDEWALKS INTERSECT, THERE SHALL BE
     A LANDING.
7. ALL SLOPES ARE MEASURED FROM THE
    HORIZONTAL PLANE.